2023, 433,332 of public warrants subject to the Warrant Exchange Agreements were exchanged for 95,333 shares of flyExclusive Class A Common Stock, which is reflected in
flyExclusive’s historical financial statements. The remaining 1,261,124 public warrants subject to the Warrant Exchange Agreements remained outstanding as of December 31,
2023. On January 3, 2024, an additional 925,000 public warrants were exchanged for 203,500 shares of flyExclusive Class A Common Stock. The remaining 336,124 public
warrants were exchanged for 73,947 shares of flyExclusive Class A Common Stock on February 27, 2024.

Warrant Exercises

In March of 2024, holders of flyExclusive public warrants exercised 3,283,941 warrants, on a cashless basis, in accordance with the terms of the warrant agreement,
resulting in an issuance of 967,045 shares of flyExclusive Class A Common Stock.

34

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Year Ended
December 31, 2023 Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(In thousands, except per share and weighted-average share data)
flyExclusive
(Historical)

Adjustments for
Material Events Notes

Other Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma Statement of

Operations
Revenues* $ 315,362 $ — $ — $ 315,362
Operating costs and expenses:
Formation and operating costs — — — —
Cost of revenue 264,176 — — 264,176
Selling, general, and administrative 75,430 — — 75,430
Depreciation and amortization 26,982 — — 26,982
Total cost and expenses 366,588 — — 366,588
Lost from operations . (51,226) — — (51,226)
Other income (expenses)
Interest Income 4,629 — — 4,629
Interest Expense (22,223) (6,972) 2(aa) — (29,195)
Gain on forgiveness of CARES Act loan 339 — — 339
Gain on sale of property and equipment 13,905 — — 13,905
Gain on lease termination 29 — — 29
Change in fair value of derivative liability (14,589) — — (14,589)
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities (334) 1,883 2(bb) — 1,672

— 34 2(cc) — —
— 89 2(ee) — —

Trust interest income — — — —
Gain (loss) on extinguishment of debt 14,843 (4,946) 2(ff) — 9,897
Other expenses (111) (87) 2(bb) — (198)
Total other income (expense), net (3,512) (9,999) — (13,511)
Loss before income taxes (54,738) (9,999) — (64,737)
Income tax expense — — — —
Net loss (54,738) (9,999) — (64,737)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to redeemable noncontrolling

interests 1,080 — (1,080) 2(a) (39,122)
— — (39,122) 2(b) —

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (8,983) — — (8,983)
Net loss attributable to flyExclusive $ (46,835) $ (9,999) $ 40,202 $ (16,632)
Series A preferred stock dividends — 2,535 2(dd) — 2,535
Net loss attributable to common stockholders of flyExclusive $ (46,835) $ (12,534) $ 40,202 $ (19,167)
Basic and diluted net loss per share, flyExclusive Class A Common

Stock $ (1.07)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, flyExclusive

Class A Common Stock 17,892,000 2(c)

__________________
* The pro forma adjustments below do not incorporate the impact related to the discontinuation of GRP from LGM’s historical results. If we were to exclude the revenue associated with GRP from LGM’s

historical results, it would have led to a decrease in pro forma revenue from $315.4 million to $248.4 million, from $320.0 million to $196.9 million, and from $208.3 million to $187.3 million for the years